
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 22ND MAY, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: To be appointed at Annual Council Meeting on 15 May 2012 
Vice Chairman: To be appointed at Annual Council Meeting on 15 May 2012 
 

Councillors 
   
To be appointed at Annual Council Meeting on 15 May 2012 
 
Substitute Ward Members 
 

To be appointed at Annual Council Meeting on 15 May 2012  
 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  0208 359 2205 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES  
 

 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEM  
 

 

6.   APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT 
UNDER THE ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
 

 

 Finchley Church End Ward  
 
 

 

a)   53 ASHLEY LANE, LONDON, NW4 1PJ  
 

 

1 - 20 

 Golders Green Ward  
 
 

 

b)   GARAGES TO THE REAR OF 1-12 GLOUCESTER COURT, 
GOLDERS GREEN ROAD, LONDON, NW11 9AA  
 

 

21 - 30 

c)   8 CUMBRIAN GARDENS, LONDON, NW2 1EF  
 

 

31 - 40 

 Garden Suburb Ward  
 

 

d)   1 ROMNEY CLOSE, LONDON, NW11 7JD  
 

 

41 - 48 

e)   18 BIGWOOD ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7BD  
 

 

49 - 54 

f)   4 WINNINGTON CLOSE, LONDON, N2 0UA  
 

 

55 - 68 

g)   4 WINNINGTON CLOSE, LONDON, N2 0UA  
 

69 - 76 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  

 



 
 

 

   

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, ple
[...]
ies (excl. libraries) £11,949.00 

A contribution towards the provision of Education Facilities in the borough. 
 

4 
Libraries (financial) £244.00 

A contribution towards Library Facilities and Resources in the borough 
 

5 
Health £2,016.00 

A contribution towards Health Facilities and Resources in the borough 
 

6 
Monitoring of the Agreement £710.45 

Contribution towards the Council's costs in monitoring the obligations of the 
agreement. 

 RECOMMENDATION II: 
That upon completion of the agreement the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Development Management approve the planning application reference: 
F/01012/12 under delegated powers subject to the following conditions: - 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Location Plan; Design & Access Statement; AL/01; 
AL/03; AL/14; AL/NH/01; AL/NH/02; AL/NH/04. 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.  
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

3 Before this development is commenced, details of the levels of the building(s), 
road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to adjoining land and highway(s) and any 
other changes proposed in the levels of the site shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
implemented in accordance with such details as approved.  
Reason: 

AGENDA ITEM 6a

1



To ensure that the work is carried out at suitable levels in relation to the highway 
and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of access and the 
amenities of adjoining occupiers and the health of any trees on the site. 

4 Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the materials to 
be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard surfaced areas shall 
be submitted to and approved in writin
[...]
11, M13 and M14.  
 
Core Strategy (Submission version) 2011: 
CS5. 

22



Development Management Policies (Submission version)2011: 
DM01, DM02, DM08, DM17. 
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
The conversion of the garages into two self contained flats and proposed 
alterations are considered to be acceptable, in character with the surrounding 
area. The proposal would protect the character of this part of Golders Green and 
respect the setting of nearby buildings. The proposal would provide acceptable 
standards of amenity for future occupiers and respect the amenity of existing 
neighbouring occupiers. The proposal is acceptable on highways grounds. 

2 Any development or conversion which necessitates the removal, changing, or 
creation of an address or addresses must be officially registered by the Council 
through the formal ‘Street Naming and Numbering’ process.  
 
The Council of the London Borough of Barnet is the Street Naming and 
Numbering Authority and is the only organisation that can create or change 
addresses within its boundaries.  Applications are the responsibility of the 
developer or householder who wish to have an address created or amended. 
 
Occupiers of properties which have not been formally registered can face a 
multitude of issues such as problems with deliveries, rejection of banking / 
insurance applications, problems accessing key council services and most 
importantly delays in an emergency situation. 
 
Further details and the application form can be downloaded from: 
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/naming-and-numbering-applic-form.pdf 
or requested from the Street Naming and Numbering Team via email: 
street.naming@barnet.gov.uk or by telephoning: 0208 359 7294. 

 
 1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy: 
 
The relevant sections of the National Planning Policy framework are as follows: 
 
Paragraph 49 of the NPPF states that “Housing applications should be considered in 
the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development”. 
 
The government consider that “there are three dimensions to sustainable 
development: economic, social and environmental. These dimensions give rise to 
the need for the planning system to perform a number of roles:  

● an economic role – L by ensuring that sufficient land of the right type is 
available in the right places and at the right time to support growth and 
innovation 
● a social role – L by providing the supply of housing required to meet the 
needs of present and future generations; and by creating a high quality built 
environment 
● an environmental role – contributing to protecting and enhancing our 
natural, built and historic environment L ” 

 

23



In paragraph 21, the government encourages the effective use of land by reusing 
land that has been previously developed (brownfield land). 
 
Paragraph 56 states “the Government attaches great importance to the design of the 
built environment. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to making places 
better for people”. 
 
It is considered that the application complies with the above sections of the NPPF. 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 
 
The Mayor of London, The London Plan, Spatial development strategy for Greater 
London, Consolidated with Alterations since 2004 is the development plan in terms 
of strategic planning policy. Relevant strategic policy includes 3.5. 
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D3, 
D4, D5, CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1, IMP2, GMon, GH1, H2, H16, H18, H23, H26, H27, 
M11, M13 and M14.  
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
 
Supplementary Planning Document on Sustainable Design and Construction (June 
2007). 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Education (2008). 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Library Services (200
[...]
 within 
the Design and Access Statement which includes a film to be applied to the windows 
to prevent issues of overlooking and loss of privacy, this will be a permanent non 
removable material. The agent has confirmed that the glazing manufacturer will 
provide a sealed double glazed unit with the privacy film inserted between the 
glazing at the manufacturing stage. This is a permanent solution and cannot be 
removed for the lifetime of the windows. 
 
Therefore, the proposed units along the access to flats on Gloucester Court would 
not give rise to unacceptable levels of overlooking from existing residents onto the 
habitable rooms of the proposed self contained units.  
 
In addition, the vast majority of the existing flats on Gloucester Court have their rear 
windows and doors fitted with obscured glass, thus there would be no overlooking 
from the occupants of the existing flats to the future occupiers of the proposed self 
contained flats. 
 
Although the site is within an area identified as being deficient in open space, there 
is a park within a walking distance and the proposed units will have other locational 
advantages in being close to transport and services as a result of it's edge of town 
centre location. Therefore, the Local Planning Authority does not consider that this in 
itself would be a sufficient reason to refusal.  
 
Planning application (C/16786/06 – October 2006) at No. 20-31 Gloucester Court 
was approved for two self contained flats which is in extreme proximity to the 
application site. The officer’s report stated that ‘‘although the proposal does not 
include the provision of external amenity space, it is considered that, in this location, 
such development may be acceptable. In this particular case, the site is within a 
short distance walk to Golders Hill Park which provides good standards of amenity.’’ 
 

It is not considered that the conversion would result in a demonstrable harm to the 
immediate area which will be detriment
[...]
 have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
Reason: 
To ensure the proper planning of the area and to comply with policies CS2, CS8, 
CS13, IMP1 and IMP2 of the adopted Unitary Development Plan and the 
adopted Supplementary Planning Documents “Contributions to Education”, 
"Contributions to Health Facilities", “Contributions to Libraries” and "Planning 
Obligations". 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted 
Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
In particular the following policies are relevant: 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, 
D3, D6, CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1, IMP2, GMon, GH1, H16, H18, H23, H26, H27, 
M14  
Supplementary Planning Document on Sustainable Design and Construction 
(June 2007). 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Education (2008). 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Library Services (2008). 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Health and Social Care 
(2009). 
Design Guidance Note 7 - Residential Conversions. 

  
Core Strategy (Publication Stage) 2010: Policy CS5, DM01, DM02, DM06.  
 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable for the following reason(s): - 
The conversion of the property into eight self contained flats and proposed 
extension is considered acceptable, in character with the surrounding area. The 
proposal would protect the character of this part of Golders Green and respect 
the setting of nearby buildings. The proposal would provide acceptable 
standards of amenity for future occupiers and respect the amenity of existing 
neighbouring occupiers. The application is acceptable on highway grounds.  
 

32



2 Any development or conversion which necessitates the removal, changing, or 
cre
[...]
ecessary to 
do so. It provides a framework within which local people and their accountable 
councils can produce their own distinctive local and neighbourhood plans, which 
reflect the needs and priorities of their communities. 
 
The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011: 
 
The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets 
out a fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for 
the development of the capital to 2031. It forms part of the development plan for 
Greater London.  
 
The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to 
ensure that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of 
life. 
 
Relevant Unitary Development Plan Policies: 
 
GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D3, D6, CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1, IMP2, GMon, GH1, 
H16, H18, H23, H26, H27, M14  
Supplementary Planning Document on Sustainable Design and Construction (June 
2007). 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Education (2008). 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Library Services (2008). 
Supplementary Planning Document on Contributions to Health and Social Care 
(2009). 
Design Guidance Note 7 - Residential Conversions. 
 
Core Strategy (Submission version) 2011 
 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 reformed the development plan 
system replacing the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) with the Local Development 

34



Framework (LDF). The LDF will be made up of a suite of documents including the 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Documents (DPD). Until the LDF is complete, 183 policies within the adopted UDP 
remain. The replacement of these 183 policies is set out in both the Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies DPD. 
 
The Core Strategy will contribute to achieving the vision and objectives of Barnet's 
Sustainable Community Strategy and will help our partners and other organisations 
to deliver relevant parts o
[...]
 permission for demolition of the existing property and 
erection of a two storey detached house with rooms in the roofspace and basement. 
The applicant has also applied for conservation area consent for the demolition of 
the existing two-storey dwelling 
 
This application follows the previously consented scheme, F/00107/09. 
 
 
Planning Considerations: 
 
The main issue in this case is whether or not the alterations would be visually 
obtrusive forms of development which would detract from the character and 
appearance of the street scene and this part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb 
Conservation Area and have an adverse and visually obtrusive impact upon the 
amenity of the occupiers of the neighbouring property. 
 
Main changes since the previous permission: 
 
The main changes between the applications according to the agent’s covering letter 
are as follows; 

• The roof pitch has been reduced from 55 degrees to 52.5 degrees. 

• The widths of the projecting wings to the front and rear have been reduced in 
width to allow the main ridge height to be lowered by 850mm. 

63



• The footprint of the main body of the house has been pulled 665mm away 
from the rear boundary and the central projecting section has been pulled 
back a further 345mm. In addition, the right hand projecting wing has been 
removed at both first and second floor levels. 

• The first floor windows to the former right hand wing have been omitted 
leaving six first floor windows facing Charlton Drive which matches the 
number of windows in the existing building. 

• All dormer windows to the rear elevation have been omitted and velux 
windows have been substituted in lieu. 

• The previously proposed stonework detailing has been reduced to all single 
storey parapet walls and the planting space between the garage an boundary 
to No. 5 Winnington Close should be increased to 1.2m. 

As a result of the amendments the replacement property is now over 41m2 smaller 
than the previously approve

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
22 May 2012 

 
PRESENT:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

Councillor Sury Khatri 
Councillor John Marshall 
 

Councillor Hugh Rayner 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED – That the decisions of the meeting held on 08 May 2012 be signed as an accurate record at a future meeting.  
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 
Apology of absence was received Councillor Darrel Yawitch and Councillor Gill Sargeant and Councillor Melvin Cohen. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
None 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
None 
 
 



 

2 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM 
 
None 
 

6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Council’s decisions on the applications listed below be as indicated and that the Acting Assistant Director of 
Planning and Development Control be instructed to convey such decisions to the applicants. 
 
All reference in the recommendations and reports to any Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) or Planning Policy Statements (PPS) 
should be removed. All PPGs and PPSs have been replaced by the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) which was published on 27 March 2012. It is considered that all applications comply with the relevant policies 
within the NPPF. 
 
All reference in the recommendations and reports to BS 5837: 2005 should be replaced with BS5837: 2012 - Trees in relation to 
design, demolition and construction – Recommendations 
 
(a)   53 ASHLEY LANE, LONDON, NW4 1PJ 

 RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

(b)   GARAGES TO THE REAR OF 1-12 GLOUCESTER COURT, GOLDERS GREEN ROAD, LONDON, NW11 9AA 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of an additional letter of objection, a correction on page 27 of the officer report, 

detail of land ownership and information regarding request to speak as set out in the tabled addendum.  
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Susan Birnbaum and Ms Elsa Dawkins who spoke in objection to the 
application and a response from the applicant’s representative: 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (this being a reversal of the Officer’s recommendation) for the following 
reason; 
 

1) The proposed conversion by reason of its siting close to Gloucester Court and resultant overlooking onto 
proposed habitable rooms would provide unacceptable standards of amenity for future occupiers contrary to 
policies D5, H16 and H26 of the Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan (2006) and policy DM01 of the 



 

3 

Emerging Local Plan Development Management Development Plan Document (Examination in Public Version) 
2012. 
 

 
2) The proposals fail to provide adequate standards of usable amenity space for future occupiers contrary to 

policy H18 of the Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan (2006) and policy DM02 of the Emerging Local 
Plan Development Management Development Plan Document (Examination in Public Version) 2012. 
 

 
3) No undertaking has been given by the developer to meet identified additional educational, health, libraries and 

monitoring costs which would be incurred by the community as a result of the development, contrary to Policy 
CS1, CS8, CS13 of the Barnet Adopted Unitary Development Plan (2006), Adopted Supplementary Planning 
Document on Contributions to Education (2008), Libraries (2008), Health (2009) and Monitoring (2006) and 
policy CS15 of the Emerging Local Plan Core Strategy (Examination in Public Version) 2012. 

 

(c)   8 CUMBRIAN GARDENS, LONDON, NW2 1EF 
 The sub-Committee noted an amendment to condition 1, 7, informative 3, the insertion or an additional informative 

and comments from the Highways service as set out with the addendum to the report.    
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and the addendum. 

(d)   1 ROMNEY CLOSE, LONDON, NW11 7JD 
 RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the 

report. 
 

(e)   18 BIGWOOD ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7BD 
 The sub-Committee noted the receipt of an amendment to condition 6 and 7 as set out within the addendum to the 

report. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and the addendum. 
 

(f)   4 WINNINGTON CLOSE, LONDON, N2 0UA 
 The sub-Committee noted an amendment to the officer’s report on page 64 and an amendment to informative 3 as set 

out in the tabled addendum. 



 

4 

 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Marino Valensise spoke in objection to the application and a response from 
the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and the addendum. 
 
 

(g)   4 WINNINGTON CLOSE, LONDON, N2 0UA 
 

 RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 

7. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 
None 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:55 
 
 


